
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Cabinet 
12 September 2018

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3, Third Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)
Vice-Chair        Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Philippa Salmon
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555061 or philippa.salmon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 16)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

5 Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018-2022 (Pages 17 - 62)
[To approve the new Homelessness Prevention Strategy for Wolverhampton in line 
with the Homelessness Reduction Act 2018.]

6 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy (Pages 63 - 80)
[To approve the policy for funding housing renewals, repairs and adaptations under 
the Regulatory Reform Order 2002.]

7 Houses in Multiple Occupancy Mandatory Licensing (Pages 81 - 116)
[To approve the new licensing regulations for Houses in Multiple Occupancy.]

8 Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement (Pooled Budget 2018-2019) (Pages 
117 - 120)
[To approve the Section 75 Agreement for 2018-2019.]

9 Local Offer for Care Leavers (Pages 121 - 138)
[To approve the Care Leavers Local Offer.]

10 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report 2017-2018 (Pages 139 - 176)
[To endorse the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report.]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

11 Apprenticeship Pay Scale (Pages 177 - 180)
[To consider a new pay structure and application process for Apprentices.]

12 The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton 
Education Place Planning (Pages 181 - 242)
[To approve the Vision For School Organisation in Wolverhampton 2018-2020.]

13 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.]

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

14  Wolverhampton Homes Management 
Agreement Update (Pages 243 - 300)
[To approve amendments to the 
Wolverhampton Homes Management 
Agreement.]

Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information) 

(3)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 11 July 2018

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Tim Johnson Deputy Managing Director
Mark Taylor Strategic Director - People
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Tracey Christie
Jaswinder Kaur

Head of Legal
Democratic Services Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence received.

2 Declaration of interests
Tim Johnson, Deputy Managing Director, and Mark Taylor, Strategic Director of 
People declared non-pecuniary interests in Item 17 – WV Living Progress and 
Business Plan Update as Directors of WV Living.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 West Midlands Second Devolution Agreement
Councillor Roger Lawrence presented the West Midlands Second Devolution 
Agreement for approval and recommendation to Council. The report detailed the 
contents of the Second Devolution Deal, its implications for Wolverhampton and 
outlined the implementation plan to support delivery of the agreement. The Second 
Devolution Deal contained a range of initiatives and commitments with the overall 
objective to address productivity barriers and support the delivery of a local industrial 
strategy.

Resolved that the Cabinet recommends that Council:

1. Endorse the Second Devolution Deal following the conclusion of negotiations 
between the West Midlands Combined Authority and the Government.

2. Approve the action plan for the implementation of the Second Devolution 
Ag
[...]
.8 of the report be approved.

6. That as per paragraph 5.6 of the report, the Council charging professional fees to 
cover both legal and valuation work required when served with a notice to extend 

Page 15



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

the lease of a former Right to Buy property be approved.

7. That as per paragraph 6.7 of the report, the Council charging professional fees to 
cover both legal and valuation work required when served with a notice for the 
collective purchase of the freehold of a block of flats, where the Council currently 
holds the freehold be approved.

16 Exclusion of press and public
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to any individual, 
information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual and/or information 
relating to the business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

17 WV Living Progress and Business Plan Update
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the WV Living Progress and Business Plan Update 
that was exempt as it contained information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved:

That the recommendations be approved as detailed in the exempt report.

18 Acquisition of properties by the Housing Revenue Account
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the Acquisition of properties by the Housing 
Revenue Account that was exempt as it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Resolved:

That the recommendations be approved as detailed in the exempt report.

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet
12 September 2018

Report title Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018-20
[...]
 Enterprise 
Partnerships working together to deliver a 
more prosperous West Midlands

WMP West Midlands Police Police force in the West Midlands

P
age 61



P
age 62



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet
12 September 2018

Report title Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy
Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Peter Bilson
City Assets and Housing

Corporate Plan priority Place - Stronger Economy
Key decision Yes
In forward plan Yes
Wards affected All Wards
Accountable Director Kate Martin, Service Director, City Housing 
Originating service City Housing 

Ravi Phull Service Manager Private Sector 
Housing 

Tel 01902 552812

Accountable employee

Email Ravi.phull@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive 
Board

28 August 2018

Recommendation for decision:
The Cabinet is recommended to:

Approve the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy under the Regulatory Reform 
Order 2002.

Page 63

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The attached policy sets out the current position with regard to financial assistance 
provided by the Council to residents of the City under powers given by the Regulatory 
Reform Order 2002.  It consolidates previous policy that has developed during the 
intervening years and presents it in one document.

1.2 The financial package on offer is varied and there are different eligibility criteria and other 
conditions attached to each form of assistance.  It is the hope that the policy can be 
reviewed in the near future to harmonise conditions where possible, and to ensure that 
the financial assistance provided to residents is still relevant to wider Council strategy 
and objectives, and in line with other partner programmes in health and social care.

2.0 Background

2.1 Until recently the delivery of financial assistance for repairs and adaptations in private 
sector housing has been de
[...]
is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet 
12 September 2018

Report title Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement 
(Pooled Budget 2018-2019)

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE
Adults

Corporate Plan priority People - Stronger Communities
Key decision Yes
In forward plan Yes
Wards affected All Wards
Accountable Director Mark Taylor, Strategic Director, People
Originating service People Commissioning Team

Ann Riley Lead CommissionerAccountable employee
Tel 01902 551168
Email Ann.Riley@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive 
Board

21 August 2018

Recommendations for decision:
The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve that the Section 75 Agreement (Pooled Budget) with the NHS 
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group continue for 2018-2019.

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Members for Adults, Public Health and Wellbeing 
and Resources, in consultation with the Director of Adult Social Service, Director of 
Public Health and the Director of Finance, to approve the revised Section 75 
Agreement (Pooled Budget) for 2018-2019.

Page 117

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to:

 Seek Cabinet approval to continue the Section 75 Agreement (Pooled Budget) with NHS 
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group (WCCG) for 2018-2019.

 Seek delegated authority to the Cabinet Members for Adults, Public Health and 
Wellbeing and Resources, in consultation with the Director of Adults Social Service 
(DASS), Director of Public Health (DoPH) and Strategic Director of Finance, to approve 
the revised Section 75 Agreement (Pooled Budget) for 2018-2019.

2.0 Background

2.1 On 26 April 2017, Cabinet aproved the report ‘Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement 
(Pooled Budget 2017-2018) and Additional Adult Social Care monies announced during 
the Spring 2017 Budget statement’ which can be found here. The information in the 
previous report applies to the current position.

3.0 Evaluation of alternative options

3.1 Section 75 of the National Health Service 2006 Act gives powers to local authorities and 
health bodies to establish and maintain pooled funds out of which payments may be 
made towards expenditure incurred in the exercise of prescribed Local Authority 
functions and prescribed National Health Service functions. In order to operate a pooled 
budget the partners are required to have in place a Section 75 Agreement. If the Section 
75 Agreement with the NHS WCCG was not continued, the partners would fail to comply 
with the requirements of NHS England under the BCF Pooled Fund arrangements. If this 
were the case, relevant funding would not be received.

4.0 Reasons for decisions 

4.1 A Section 75 Agreement is a fundamental requirement of the BCF and must be finalised 
and signed by both organisations in order for the pooled fund to be set up and the 
relevant funding to be received.

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 The 2018-2019 pooled revenue budget is £64.9 million of which £28.4 million is a 
contribution from Council resources and £36.5 million from the CCG. The Council’s 
contribution includes the improved Better Care Fund and the additional Adults Social 
Care (iBCF) monies announced in the Spring Budget which totals £10.4 million. It should 
also be noted that the fund includes £6.637 million representing the NHS transfer of 
Social Care (Section 256). In addition to the revenue budget the fund includes a capital 
grant of £2.9 million (Disabled Facilities Grant). 

Page 118

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=5996&Ver=4


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5.2 The 2018-2019 Better Care Fund is broken down into the following workstreams:

5.3 The Section 75 agreement makes provision for the Care Act monies of £713,000 to be 
transferred 
[...]
dependent living.

2.3 By September 2018 local authorities in England are required to publish a Local Offer for 
care leavers, providing information about services which the local authority offers that 
may assist care leavers in, or in preparing for, adulthood and independent living. This 
includes services relating to health and well-being, relationships, education and training, 
employment, accommodation and participation in society.

2.4      In addition to the Local Offer, the City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) is one of six 
champion local authorities across the country working with a Wolverhampton based 
company, Spectre. Spectre are the key delivery partner for the Department for Education 
on the development of a national Care Leaver Covenant. This is not only an opportunity 
for CWC to be part of the development of a national initiative for care leavers which will 
enhance opportunities for care leavers on a national scale, but it is also an opportunity 
for CWC to showcase the work that is currently being undertaken ensuring the social 

Page 122



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

value aspect of contracts awarded by the council address and benefit the needs of care 
leavers.

3.0 Progress

3.1 The City of Wolverhampton Children and Young People’s Service has worked closely 
with internal and external partners, and with care leavers via the Care Leavers’ Forum to 
co-produce the Local Offer for Care Leavers.  The Local Offer not only details the 
statutory requirements of support to care leavers, but also includes details of additional 
support and services that are available within the City of Wolverhampton for care leavers 
who have been previously looked after by the City of Wolverhampton.

3.2 Once endorsement is received from Cabinet the Local Offer will be published and the 
content made available in different forms, utilising traditional written documentation and 
publication, but also utilising the council website and social med
[...]
kelihood of age-related discrimination and enhancing opportunities under a 
number of equality strands.

9.0 Environmental implications

9.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

10.0 Human resources implications

10.1 The recruitment of apprentices will be subject to the Council’s human resources 
procedures. A streamlined process will be introduced to complement the new 
arrangements.

11.0 Corporate landlord implications

11.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report.

Page 180



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet 
12 September 2018

Report title The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: 
City of Wolverhampton Education Place 
Planning

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Lynne Moran
Education

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All Wards

Accountable director Meredith Teasdale, Director of Education

Originating service School Planning and Resources

Accountable employee(s) Bill Hague
Tel
Email

Head of School Organisation
01902 556943
bill.hague@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board
Children, Young People and Families
Scrutiny Panel
 

21 August 2018
20 June 2018

Recommendation for decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve ‘The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton 
Education Place Planning’.

Recommendation for noting:

The Cabinet is asked to note:

1. The outcome of external consultation in relation to ‘The Vision for School Organisation 
2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning.’

Page 181

Agenda Item No: 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. The summary of discussion from the Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny 
Panel on 20 June 2018 regarding ‘The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of 
Wolverhampton Education Place Planning’.

3. The reduction in the recommended primary and secondary surplus (currently 5% and 6% 
respectively). The aspirational level of surplus has been reduced towards the Department 
for Education funding surplus figure (2%).

4. The need to introduce additional Secondary School places for September 2019.

5. That projected levels of demand suggest that further significant investment in additional 
school places will be required in the future to ensure that supply can meet demand. This 
will be over and above the existing capital programme. 

6. That a further report will be brought to Cabinet with details of proposed individual 
schemes to be considered for inclusion in the Secondary Expansion Programme 2019 - 
2020.

7. That the Regional Schools Commissioner is responsible for determining if academies 
can expand. The Council is not in full control of all the factors relating to the effective and 
timely supply of school places.

Page 182



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report introduces the School Organisation strategy entitled ‘The Vision for School 
Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning’. The paper 
reports the outcome of the external consultation exercise and seeks approval of this 
strategic policy document.

2.0 Background 

2.1 ‘The Vision for School Organisation in Wolverhampton 2018-2020: City of 
Wolverhampton Education Place Planning’ outlines the framework for decision making 
regarding primary and secondary school places across the City of Wolverhampton. The 
Vision highlights the impact of demographic uplift on demand for schools across the City 
and the need to identify and develop appropriate solutions to meet anticipated demand 
for primary and secondary educational provision in the future.

2.2 The Vision, aligned with the Council’s School Improvement and Governance Strategy, 
seeks to secure sufficient school places where high quality education is provided to 
contribute to improved educational outcomes across the City
[...]
ion. Each 
establishment has their own admissions criteria which is followed when allocating school 
places. When additional places are required the Vision supports the need to review all 
factors for prioritising potential expansion schemes, refer to chapter 4 p 23. In the case of 
school expansions, relevant stakeholders are always consulted in accordance with 
statutory requirements and have the opportunity to raise any concerns. 

 
6.0      Outcome of Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

6.1 A draft version of ‘The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton 
Education Place Planning’ was taken to Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny 
Panel on 20 June 2018.  A summary of the discussion points at this meeting is included 
in Appendix 3 to this report.

7.0 Secondary school provision

7.1 To ensure that anticipated levels of future demand are catered for appropriately, as 
detailed in ‘The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton 
Education Place Planning’ representatives are currently identifying potential solutions. 

7.2 An updated sufficiency exercise will be undertaken to identify schools with the potential 
for expansion.

7.3  A further report will be brought to Cabinet with details of the proposed Secondary 
Expansion Programme 2019 - 2020.

8.0 Financial implications

8.1 Projected levels of demand suggest that further significant investment in additional 
school places will be required in the future to ensure that supply can meet demand. This 
will be over and above the existing capital programme.

8.2 The Vision outlines how the Council will meet its statutory responsibilities regarding 
providing sufficient school places.  Central Government provide a level of capital funding 
though the Basic Need formula.  Historically, the amount received through the Basic 
Need funding has been insufficient to cover the costs of expansion schemes.  This has 
led to the Council having to fund the bal
[...]
changeable factors such as new legislation, demographic trends and the 
landscape of the autonomous school system.  

14.3   Option 3: Approve ‘The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of 
Wolverhampton Education Place Planning’. This will be adopted as the framework for 
school organisation and related decision making regarding primary and secondary school 
places across the City of Wolverhampton. 

15.0    Reason for decisions

15.1    If ‘The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton Education 
Place Planning’ is approved by Cabinet, this framework will be adopted and used to 
inform school organisation in Wolverhampton. Due to the significant demand for 
secondary pupil places in the short to medium term, the Vision will be particularly 
important in exploring solutions and decisions when introducing additional capacity into 
the City.

Notwithstanding this, the Regional Schools Commissioner is responsible for determining 
if academies can expand. The Council is not in full control of all the factors relating to the 
effective and timely supply of school places.

16.0    Schedule of background papers

 Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel, 20 June 2018 - The Vision of 
School Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning

Page 189

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=9245&Ver=4
https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=9245&Ver=4


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

15.0 Appendices

Appendix 1 – ‘The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton 
Education Place Planning’

Appendix 2 – External Consultation Responses

Appendix 3 – Summary of Discussion from Children, Young People and Families 
Scrutiny Panel

Page 190



wolverhampton.gov.uk

A Place for Every Child 

The Vision for School Organisation in
the City of Wolverhampton 2018-20

Page 191



City of Wolverhampton Council
[...]
chool place expansion at the panel meeting on 14 
November 2018.

Page 242



Document is Restricted

Page 243

Agenda Item No: 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 255



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 277



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 279



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 281



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 285



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018-2022
	Appendix 1 for Homelessness Prevention Strategy  2018-2022

	6 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy
	HousingAssistancePolicy - Appendix

	7 Houses in Multiple Occupancy Mandatory Licensing
	Appendix 1 for Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMO) Licensing
	Appendix 2 for Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMO) Licensing
	Appendix 3 for Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMO) Licensing
	Appendix 4 for Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMO) Licensing

	8 Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement (Pooled Budget 2018-2019)
	9 Local Offer for Care Leavers
	Appendix 1 for Care Leavers Local Offer

	10 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report 2017-2018
	Appendix 1 SWP Annual Report 2018.pdf

	11 Apprenticeship Pay Scale
	12 The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning
	App1_APlaceforEveryChildTheVisionforSchoolOrganisation201820
	20180904174345_002305_0006179_APPENDIX2ExternalConsultationResponses
	20180904174345_002685_0006180_Appendix3SummaryofDiscussionfromChildrenYoungPeopleandFamiliesScru

	14 Wolverhampton Homes Management Agreement Update
	Appendix 1 for Wolverhampton Homes Management Agreement Update
	Appendix 2 for Wolverhampton Homes Management Agreement Update
	Appendix 3 for Wolverhampton Homes Management Agreement Update
	Appendix 4 for Wolverhampton Homes Management Agreement Update
	Appendix 5 for Wolverhampton Homes Management Agreement Update




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 12 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Tim Johnson Managing Director
Mark Taylor Strategic Director - People
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education
David Watts Director of Adult Services
Kate Martin Service Director - City Housing
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager
Philippa Salmon Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were receive from Councillor John Reynolds and Councillor 
Sandra Samuels OBE.

2 Declaration of interests
Councillor Louise Miles declared a personal interest in Item 8 - Better Care Fund 
Section 75 Agreement (Pooled Budget 2018-2019) as her sibling was employed by 
the Clinical Commissioning Group.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 July 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5 Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018-2022
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018-2022 
for approval. The Homelessness Reduction Act required local authorities to refresh 
their strategies in line with the new duties. The Strategy would focus on four key 
elements: homelessness prevention, tackling rough sleeping, vulnerability and health 
and responding to the local housing market. Joint working with partners would be 
promoted to determine long-term solutions.

Resolved:

That the City of Wolverhampton Homelessness Prevention Strategy for 2018-2022 
be approved.

6 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy for 
approval. The Policy set out the current position with regard to financial assistance 
provided by the Council to residents of the City under powers given by the 
Regulatory Reform Order 2002. A future review would be undertaken to ensure that 
the financial assistance provided to residents was still relevant to wider Council 
strategy and objectives and in line with other partner programmes in health and 
social care.

Resolved:

That the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy under the Regulatory Reform 
Order 2002 be approved.

7 Houses in Multiple Occupancy Mandatory Licensing
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the Houses in Multiple Occupancy Mandatory 
Licensing report for approval. The Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(Prescribed Description) (England) Order 2018 had extended mandatory licensing to 
include all properties with five or more unrelated occupants, sharing amenities, taking 
out the three or more storeys requirement. It was estimated that there would be an 
additional 500 properties in Wolverhampton that would fall under the new definition, 
in addition to the existing 127 houses in multiple occupation. 

Resolved:

That the implementation of changes, in line with updated legislation around the 
licensing and management of Houses in Multiple Occupation, be approved.

8 Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement (Pooled Budget 2018-2019)
In the absence of Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE, Councillor Roger Lawrence 
presented the Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement (Pooled Budget 2018 – 2019) 
for approval. In order to operate a pooled budget, the partners were required to have 
in place a Section 75 Agreement. If the existing Section 75 Agreement with the NHS 
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group was not continued, the partners 
would fail to comply with the requirements of NHS England under the Better Care 
Fund Pooled Fund arrangements. If this were the case, relevant funding would not 
be received.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:

1. That that the Section 75 Agreement (Pooled Budget) with the NHS
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group be approved to continue for 2018-
2019.

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Members for Adults, Public Health and 
Wellbeing and Resources, in consultation with the Director of Adult Social Service, 
Director of Public Health and the Director of Finance, to approve the revised 
Section 75 Agreement (Pooled Budget) for 2018-2019.

9 Local Offer for Care Leavers
Councillor Paul Sweet presented the Local Offer for Care Leavers for approval. Local 
authorities were required to publish a Local Offer for Care Leavers to provide 
information about services that the local authority offered that could assist care 
leavers in, or in preparing for, adulthood and independent living. This included 
services relating to health and well-being, relationships, education and training, 
employment, accommodation and participation in society. An amendment to the 
second recommendation was agreed to ensure that the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People would be consulted on any variation to the Local Offer during the 
annual review period.

Resolved:

1. That the Local Offer for Care Leavers be endorsed.
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Children’s Services, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, to consider and agree 
any variation to the current Local Offer within the annual review period.

10 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report 2017-2018
Councillor Hazel Malcolm presented the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual 
Report 2017-2018 for endorsement. The report detailed progress against the Safer 
Wolverhampton Partnership’s strategic plan and performance. It also outlined 
services commissioned using the annual allocated grant from the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and performance against the City’s 2017-2020 Community 
Safety and Harm Reduction Strategy.

Resolved:

That the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report 2017-2018 be endorsed 
and identified areas for development be supported.

11 Apprenticeship Pay Scale
Councillor Val Gibson presented the Apprenticeship Pay Scale for approval. The 
proposed pay scale would not discriminate against apprentices who were younger 
but carrying out the same level of apprenticeship as older colleagues. The pay scale 
would offer a reasonable wage with progression and a career pathway to ensure that 
it would be an attractive option to encourage quality candidates. The simplified pay 
scale would also allow managers to budget for an apprentice in advance of the 
recruitment process.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:

That the new pay scales created for apprentices that are recruited into the Council be 
approved.

12 The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton 
Education Place Planning
Councillor Lynne Moran presented The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: 
City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning for approval following consultation. 
The Vision outlined the framework for decision making regarding primary and 
secondary school places across the City. It also illustrated the impact of demographic 
uplift on demand for schools and the need to identify and develop appropriate 
solutions.

Resolved:

1.  That ‘The Vision for School Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton 
Education Place Planning’ be approved.

2. That the outcome of external consultation in relation to ‘The Vision for School 
Organisation 2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning’ be 
noted.

3. That the summary of discussion from the Children, Young People and Families 
Scrutiny Panel on 20 June 2018 regarding ‘The Vision for School Organisation 
2018-2020: City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning’ be noted.

4. That the reduction in the recommended primary and secondary surplus be noted 
(currently 5% and 6% respectively). The aspirational level of surplus has been 
reduced towards the Department for Education funding surplus figure (2%).

5. That the need to introduce additional Secondary School places for September 
2019 be noted.

6. That it be noted that projected levels of demand suggest that further significant 
investment in additional school places will be required in the future to ensure that 
supply can meet demand. This will be over and above the existing capital 
programme.

7. That it be noted that a further report will be brought to Cabinet with details of 
proposed individual schemes to be considered for inclusion in the Secondary 
Expansion Programme 2019 - 2020.

8. That it be noted that the Regional Schools Commissioner is responsible for 
determining if academies can expand. The Council is not in full control of all the 
factors relating to the effective and timely supply of school places.

13 Exclusion of press and public
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

14 Wolverhampton Homes Management Agreement Update
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the Wolverhampton Homes Management 
Agreement Update that was exempt as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

Resolved:
 
That the recommendations be approved as detailed in the exempt report.


